OFFICE OF AUDITOR OF STATE

STATE OF IOWA
Rob Sand

Auditor of Stat
State Capitol Building uditor ot State

Des Moines, lowa 50319-0004

Telephone (515) 281-5834

July 14, 2025

Kristi Onstot
Executive Council
LOCAL

Subject: Damages to Generator at Iowa Central Community College due to Vehicle
Strike on April 29, 2025
Iowa Communications Network (ICN)
Claim dated June 23, 2025
AOS Claim ID: 4067

In accordance with Executive Council policy, we have examined the claim for
29C.20 funds for the above-mentioned damage. It is our conclusion that the above-
mentioned damage incurred by the Iowa Communications Network (ICN) is covered by
Chapter 29C.20 of the Code of lowa. The amount requested may include costs that will be
covered by a monthly maintenance contract for technician services that are not additional
expenses to ICN. The actual claim for reimbursement should only be for expenses that
exceed the technician hours per the maintenance agreement.

Therefore, we recommend an Executive Council allocation for the requested
amount of $15,551.25, subject to audit of actual invoices and supporting documentation
and demonstration that no costs covered by the maintenance contract have been included.

Sincerely,

Brian R. Brustkern, CPA
Deputy Auditor of State

cc: Ryan Mulhall, Executive Director, ICN
Kammy McHone, Finance Division, ICN
Dave Augspurger, Operations Division, ICN
Heather Hackbarth, Department of Management



I nWA I lowa Communications Network

KIM REYNOLDS, GOVERNOR RYAN MULHALL, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
CHRIS COURNOQYER, LT GOVERNOR IOWA TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND TECHNOLOGY COMMISSION

June 23, 2025

Ms. Kristi Onstot
Executive Secretary
Executive Council of lowa
State Capitol

Re: Emergency Allocations of Funds
Dear Ms. Onstot,

On or about April 30, 2024 the lowa Communications Network (ICN) received physical
damage to ICN Communications equipment in Des Moines, lowa. An email was sent to
the Office of the Auditor of State and the Executive Council. This letter represents a
claim for $15,551.25 in accordance with Chapter 29C.20 of the Code of lowa for an
emergency allocation of funds to repair damages sustained. Paid invoices will be
included upon completion of repairs.

It was determined ICN equipment was damaged due an unknown vehicle hitting the
generator at lowa Central Community College, 330 Avenue M in Fort Dodge, IA, in
Webster County. Enclosed are the damage assessment and cost estimate to restore
that damaged equipment to normal operating condition.

If you have any questions regarding this claim, please call my office at 515-725-4666.

Sincerely,
Ryan Mulhall
Executive Director

cc: Office of Auditor of State (Tammy Hollingsworth)
ICN Operations Division (Dave Augspurger)
ICN Finance Division (Kammy McHone)

Grimes State Office Bldg. | 400 East 14th Street | Des Moines, |A 50319-9000 | 515.725.4692 | TOLL 877.426.4692 | len.lowa.gov




June 11, 2025

Fort Dodge lowa Central Community College — 330 Ave M, Fort Dodge, lowa,
30501 —Webster County - Damage to Generator on 4/29/25.
Incident # INC0065983 (AOS Claim #4067):

On April 29, 2025, an employee of Mid States Plumbing and Heating backed
his work vehicle into ICN’s generator located on the Fort Dodge Yowa Central
Community College campus. The generator is used to keep critical services
running during commercial power outages. The driver has admitted on the
police report that he accidently hit ICN’s generator. ICN will pursue a claim
with the other party’s insurance carrier before finalizing any claim with the

| Executive Council.

ICN is requesting the Estimated Costs

THE ESTIMATED COSTS FOR LABOR AND REPAIR-OF EQUIPMENT:

Fabrication and Replacement of Generator’s housing
(3E Electrical Engineering & Equipment Co.): $ 14,950.00

ICN Technician Labor (9.25 hrs x $65 rate) $  601.25
TOTAL (Parts/Labor): $ 15,551.25
VICTORIA HARRIS DATE

TELECOMMUNICATIONS SPECIALIST SR.




._ o INVESTIGATING OFFICER'S REPORT .St o3
Form 4433008 {1113} OF MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT Form Number.
FO25-1212
WAL REPORTS TO: lowa Deparment of Transpantation, Office of Oriver Services, P.O. Box 8204, Ses Maines, lowa 50306-6204
Dateof Accident | Time of Accident |County " |Accident oceurred within corgorate Emits of (city)
04/29/2025 88:00 Hrs. |WEBSTER -4 FORT DODGE - 2690
Driver's Name - Last, First “intiddie
U MASON NICHOLAS ALLEN
N [address City State |zip
| ]2993 15TH AVE NE FORT DODGE 1A 50607
T Date. of Birth Griver's License Number CBL Citation-Charge 1 Citalion Gharge 2
1 |oszsire83 702XX4093 Yos No '
Male Female [State {Class |Endorsements. [Restfictions | "~ | Citation Charge 3 Citation Charge 4
@) |nls 8 O
Alcohol Test Given:  [Test Results: Drug Test Given! |Test Result: |Re-exam: Yés No |Redson for Re-Exam Request:
i 1 @
Chwrier's Name- Last Flrst. Middife
MID STATES PLUMBING AND HEATING
Address’ City State” |Zip
2120 2ND AVE S FORT'DOD'GE A 50501
Licanga Plata No. State |Year [VIN: Color Year hake Medet Style
HPT146 IA 20_25 1FTRF12_228KD95311 WHI 2008 FORD F150 PICKUF
Trailer Plate No. State [Year [VIN: Tow |Tow# Tawed To Apprax. Gost ia Repair or Repléce
n 1 $1,500,00
insurance Company Name Insurance Co. Phone Number |Insurance Policy Numbef
Initial Travel-Direction |Veh: Act. |Veh, Config. |Cargb Body Type [Veh: Defect |Point.of Inftial Impact | Most Damaged Area |Extentof Damage |Total-Oce. in Veh.
o1 09 02 ™ 01 06 06 ' 2 1
Special Veh, Fune | Emergency Stalus |Bus Use |Driver Condition | Vision Obsturad | Contribuling Gircumstances Diiver {up to two} | Oriver Distractions | Spesd Limit
01 0 ' 01 01 98 ez 10
Traffic Controls: Horizontal Alignment Vertical Alignment  |segiencE |First Event Sacond Event | Third Event Fourth.Event  |Most Harmful Event
) 0f oq 01 OF EVENTS |57 57
Carrigr Namafl_essee
C
O |Street Address City State |Zlp'Code
M _
M [Number of Axles- Gross Vehicie Weight Rating. US DOT Number - MC. Number Undarride/Ovarride
E ' 1- NONE
g Haz Mat Invalvetnent  |Haz Mat Placard’ {Placard Number [Haz Mat Released  |Haz Mat Glass. [Haz Mat Name-
1 Trailer Plate: - Stafe. | Year VIM
Al : ; » E
L [Featerpiate State . [Year VIN . g - E'
Convertar Dally Doy Plate: State |Plate Year [VIN Lg g % g
_|Phene Number: {518) 5715017 03 i of
P DRIVER OF UNIT 1 Transported to; Transported by:
E
R Name Phone Nuber DOB:
S
O Address Transported-to: Transporied by:
N
S N Name Phane NMumber DOE;
| U Addres: : by
NNI ress Transpored to: Transporied by:
J 1 Name Phonie Number DQB:
R |
g 1 |Addréss Transported to: Transported by:
D
Name PHone Number DOB:
Address Transparted to: Transporied by:




Form 4433008 {1113} INVESTIGATING OFFICER'S REPORT Sheet 2 of 3

'OF MOTOR VEMICLE ACCIDENT Forh Nuimber:
MAIL REPORTS FO: lowa Department of Transportation, Office of Driver Services, P.Q, Sox 9204, Des Moines, lov:a 50306-9204 FD25-4212
Dat.e of Accident Timg of Accident |County Accident c_;;u'rre_d wilhin corporate limits of (city) Legal Private Ei
L {04/20/2025 08:00 Hrs. [WEBSTER - 94 FORT DODGE - 2690 {ntervention? Prisperty?
O [Litéral Bescription ' Caunty: Roulg:
C |lowa CENTRL COM COL AREA 94
A g . N NE E SE S SW W NwW X Coordinate;
If-acoident occurrad outside of - = 3 ; mmate:
T ety limlts-show. general vicinity O O O O O O O O of nearest city- 401318.687
_I On'Road, Streat.or Highway: At Inteérsection with: Y Coordinate:
o) 4704974
Note: Unless accident octurred at an intersaction which is ‘completely-described above, use the space below to give the.exact.
lacation from a milepost or definable intersaction, bridge, or raiiroad crossing; using o distarices.and directions if neccessaryof ||f Divided Higriway, Provide Rouie
N NE E SE S5 SW W NW N NE E SE & sW W NW |(Gardinal) Travel Dirsclion
; - . : NB EB EB wB
OOOOOOOQ0 e COO0RO00 o o0
Milepost Definable intgrsection, O .
| Number or bfldge, orrailroad crossing
ACCIDENT ENVIRONMENT ROADWAY:-CHARACTERISTICS |
Location of First Harmful Event 9§ Weather Gandilions {up to two}) tajof Cotilibutling Gircurnstances Envirorment 05
Manner of CrashiColllglan 0t o1 Roathway 99 E -
: _ o ] 2 E z g
Light Conditions. 1 BurfaceConditions. 01 | Type.of Roadway Junction/Feature: 95 2 = s & %
; 3 = P & B
= : 8 = E
FRA Mo, ) 5 £ & 5
First Harmiul Event (Crash) (woRkzonE [Yes No  [Activity [Locaion  |Tvpe Workers Present g Z § = %
57 reeateD? () (@) 5 2 z 8 &
Name [ Phone Number. DOB:
N ) :
0 Address: Alcohi! Test Given  Test Resulls: |Drug Test Gi Charged Yes No
‘_’:_) Transparted to: Transparted by:
g Najme-_ Phone-Mumber noR:
SI Address:. Alcohol Test. Given  Test Results: [Drug Test Givernn  Result [Charged Yes No
T . — e
e Franspaorted to: Transported By:
N P |If Property other than Object Damaged Estimate-of Daimage
0 R |vehlcles damaged exptain - |[YELLOW KOHLER 45 KW GENERATOR $1,000,G0
N.() |Owner's Last Name First Mame: Middie Narne IPhone Numbar
P |IOWA COMMUNICATIONS NETWORK (515) 725-4738
E E|Address City State  |Zip Code. Was owner or tenant.notified?
H R |400 E 14TH STREET DES MOINES 1A 50315 1=Yas2=No%=Unknown 1
I T [if Property other than Object Damaged Estimate of Damage
C. Y [vehicles damaged explain
U [OQwner's Last Name First Name Middle Natne. Phorie Number
LD .
A M [Address. City State |Zip Code Wais.owner or tenanit Aolified?
R G 1= Yes.2 = No 9.= Uriknown
Last Name First Name Addrass Clty State [Zip Codg Phiene Number
w
{ |LastName First Name Address City State |Zip Code- Phone Number
T
N |Last Name. ‘|First Name Address City State {Zip Code PhRane:Number
E
S [LastName First Namé Address’ City State [Zip Code Phone Number
) '
Last Name First Name Address City State 1Zip Code Phone Number’
Is This:a Se::::r1d_ar3_|_r Crash? Type of Primary Incident Reoadway Clearance Date- Incident Clearance Date
vy N@® 04129/2025 05/08/2025-
Sigriature of Gificer Badge Number |Time Officer Notified of Accident Roadway Clearance Time' Incidenit Clearanca Time
OFFICER COREY KASPEREAUER 2171 14:00 Hrs. 08:10 His, 14:51 Hrs.
Name of Agency _ _ Date of Rgport Time Officer Arrived At Scene | Total Roadway. Clearanice Time | Total Incident Clearance Time-
FORT DODGE POLICE DEPARTMENT 05/0812025 14:05 Hrs. 009:10- 222:51
Reéport Revieved By Date of Review |Investination made atscene? T.i. No, Other Technical Investigating Agency
JOE BAVES 051162025 Y N




INVESTIGATING OFFICER'S REPORT Shéer 3 of 3
OF MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT

‘Form 4433003 (11-13).

MAIL REPORTS Té: |owa Department of -':”ransportal_io_r'!, Office of Driver Serviees; P.O, Box 9204, Des Moines, Towa 50306-9204 Form Numbsr: FDR5-1212:

D A
| i
A ?
G NOTTO SCALE
R
A
M
Libetal Ars
Building
Tritory Circle

On 05/08/2025, | Oificer Kasperbauer, while.on duty and in unifarm was dispatched a phone call in reference to a traffic: accident at lowa Central North of the Liberal Arts
Building by fowa Commuriications Network (IGN).

Ayhén speakmg with ICN they staled that a driver with Uriit #4 {ifthife Truck) had informed them on 04/29/2025 at approximately fel:1ly) hours “that. they had struck a gensrator
that is awned by ICN on ‘the Towa Central Campus. [CN stated that Unit#1 had backed into their generator,

| spoke with Unit #1. Unit #1-stated that théy were backing the unit up while doing a fob. Unit #1 stated that the sun glared into his eyes and he accidentally struck the generator,
Unit #1-wift be contacting this affiter on Monday, 05/12/3025 for Insucance ififosrhation,
End of report

Officer Kasperbauer ¥2171
Fort Dodae Palice Departinent

M -3 Z




6/12/25, 8:35 AM State of lowa Mail - Generator Damage: 330 Ave M, Fort Dodge, 1A 50501 (Webster County)(INC0065983)

I ‘ . WA McHone, Kammy <kammy.mchone@iowa.gov>

Generator Damage: 330 Ave M, Fort Dodge, IA 50501 (Webster County)(INC0065983)

3 messages

Harris, Victoria <victoria.harris@icn.state.ia.us> Wed, Apr 30, 2025 at 10:47 AM
To: Executive Council group email <ExecutiveCouncil@tos.iowa.gov>, Dana Davis <dana.davis@aos.iowa.gov>, Tammy

Hollingsworth <Tammy.Hollingsworth@aos.iowa.gov>
Cc: ICN Executive Council Notice <ICNExecutiveCouncilNotice@iowa.gov>, Connor Kuehl <connor.kuehl@icn.state.ia.us>,
Greg Dorrell <greg.dorrell@icn.state.ia.us>, RD Boswell <rd.boswell@icn.state.ia.us>

ICN would like to report to the Executive Council of a potential claim.

The lowa Central Community College — Fort Dodge contacted ICN yesterday afternoon about an unknown vehicle
hitting our generator. We will continue to investigate who hit our generator and seek the repair costs from that party.
If we can’t find the party responsible, we will file a claim with the Executive Council.

Vir,
Vicki Harris

Vicki Harris

Telecom. Specialist Sr. | NOC Lead
Facilities

Iowa Communications Network

400 East 14th Street Des Moines, |1A 50319
Office: 515-725-4722

I n W A lowa Communications
- Network

If you are having a service issue, please contact the ICN Service Desk at 515-725-4400. To quickly open a Case with us
(Question or Issue), login to the ICN Customer Portal.

Notice to Recipient: This e-maif is meant only for the intended recipient(s} of the transmission, and may be a communication that is privileged by faw. If you
receive this e-mail in error, any review, use, dissemination, distribution, copying, or storing of the e-mail or its contents is prohibited. Please notify me
immediately of the error by return e-mail, and please delete this message from your system. Thank you in advance for yaur cooperation. Please consider the

environment before printing this e-mail

Cruise, Mike <mike.cruise@icn.state.ia.us> Wed, Apr 30, 2025 at 12:02 PM
To: Kammy McHone <kammy.mchone@icn.state.ia.us>

[Quoted text hidden]

Harris, Victoria <victoria.harris@icn.state.ia.us> Wed, Jun 11, 2025 at 1:24 PM
To: Kammy McHone <kammy.mchone@icn.state.ia.us>
Cc: Connor Kuehl <connor.kuehl@icn.state.ia.us>, Greg Dorrell <greg.dorrell@icn.state.ia.us>, RD Boswell

<rd.boswell@icn.state.ia.us>

Here is the estimate for the generator damage for the Executive Council Claim. | am also including a copy of the
police report. We will pursue the other party's insurance first.

-Vicki

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Tammy Hollingsworth <Tammy.Hollingsworth@aos.iowa.gov>

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=38f9ddd37 0&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f;1830843160212474223&simpl=msg-f:183084316021247422...

112




6/12/25, 8:35 AM State of lowa Mail - Generator Damage: 330 Ave M, Fort Dodge, IA 50501 (Webster County)(INC0065983)

Date: Thu, May 22, 2025 at 10:14 AM

Subject: RE: Generator Damage: 330 Ave M, Fort Dodge, IA 50501 (Webster County)(INC0065983)

To: Harris, Victoria <victoria.harris@icn.state.ia.us>, Executive Council group email <ExecutiveCouncil@tos.iowa.gov>,
Dana Davis <Dana.Davis@aos.iowa.gov>

Cc: ICN Executive Council Notice <ICNExecutiveCouncilNotice@iowa.gov>, Connor Kuehl
<connor.kuehl@icn.state.ia.us>, Greg Dorrell <greg.dorrell@icn.state.ia.us>, RD Boswell <rd.boswell@icn.state.ia.us>

From: Harris, Victoria <victoria.harris@icn.state.ia.us>

Sent: Wednesday, April 30, 2025 10:48 AM

To: Executive Council group email <ExecutiveCouncil@tos.iowa.gov>; Dana Davis <Dana.Davis@aos.iowa.gov>;
Tammy Hollingsworth <Tammy.Hollingsworth@AOS.IOWA.GOV>

Cc: ICN Executive Council Notice <ICNExecutiveCouncilNotice@iowa.gov>; Connor Kuehl
<connor.kuehl@icn.state.ia.us>; Greg Dorrell <greg.dorrell@icn.state.ia.us>; RD Boswell
<rd.boswell@icn.state.ia.us>

Subject: Generator Damage: 330 Ave M, Fort Dodge, IA 50501 (Webster County)(INC0065983)

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of AOS. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the

sender and know the content is safe.

[Quoted text hidden)

This email message and its attachments may contain confidential information that is exempt from disclosure under lowa Code chapters 22, 1394, and
other applicable law. Confidential information is for the sole use of the intended recipient. If you believe that you have received this transmission in
error, please reply to the sender, and then delete all copies of this message and any attachments. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby
notified that any review, use, retention, dissemination, distribution, or copying of this message may be prohibited by law.

Auditor.lowa.Gov

2 attachments

) Fort Dodge - Generator Damage Claim - 330 Ave M-AOS Claim 4067.docx
15K

4y Fort Dodge Police Report - MARS_Unit_Report-FD25-1212 - 5-22-25.pdf
151K

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=38f9ddd370&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f: 183084316021247422 3&simpl=msg-f:183084316021247422... 2/2
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